
No. 12-1445

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

ANDY KERR, Colorado State
Representative, et al.

Plaintiffs/Appellees,

vs.

JOHN HICKENLOOPER, Governor of
Colorado, in his official capacity,

Defendant/Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLORADO
HONORABLE WILLIAM J. MARTINEZ, DISTRICT COURT JUDGE
CASE No. 11-cv-01350-WJM-BNB

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE COLORADO GENERAL ASSEMBLY
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS/APPELLEES
AND AFFIRMANCE ON THE ISSUE OF LEGISLATOR STANDING**

Stephen G. Masciocchi
HOLLAND & HART, LLP
555 17th Street,
P.O. Box 8749
Denver, CO 80201
Telephone: (303) 295-8000
smasciocchi@hollandhart.com

Maureen Reidy Witt
HOLLAND & HART, LLP
6380 South Fiddlers Green Circle
Suite 500
Greenwood Village, CO 80111
Telephone: (303) 290-1600
mwitt@hollandhart.com

ATTORNEYS FOR AMICUS CURIAE THE COLORADO GENERAL ASSEMBLY

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
AUTHORIZATION TO FILE.....	1
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	2
STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULES 29(A) AND (C)(5).....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
LEGAL STANDARD.....	5
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. THE LEGISLATOR-PLAINTIFFS HAVE ALLEGED A PERSONAL INJURY.....	6
A. Each Member Of The General Assembly Has A Constitutionally Protected Interest In Maintaining The Effectiveness Of His Or Her Vote.....	7
B. TABOR Nullifies Legislators’ Constitutionally-Protected Interests In Maintaining The Effectiveness Of Their Votes On Some Tax Issues, Renders Other Votes Effectively Null, And Makes It Virtually Impossible For Legislators To Appropriate In A Manner That Adequately Serves Their Constituents.	10
1. This case involves vote nullification, not a mere lost political battle.....	10
2. The legislator-plaintiffs have had their votes nullified and their legislative power divested.....	13

a.	TABOR’s nullification of the legislator-plaintiffs’ votes is not speculative.	14
b.	TABOR’s nullification of the legislator-plaintiffs’ ability to perform their sworn duties is not speculative.	18
c.	The legislator-plaintiffs’ injury is concrete and particularized.	20
d.	The Governor’s prudential standing argument is meritless.	23
II.	THE LEGISLATOR-PLAINTIFFS’ INJURIES WERE CAUSED BY TABOR AND WOULD BE REDRESSED BY A FAVORABLE DECISION ON THE MERITS.	24
	CONCLUSION	26
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(A)	27
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	28
	CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION AND PRIVACY REDACTIONS	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Austin v. Litvak</i> , 682 P.2d 41 (Colo. 1984).....	14, 18
<i>Bd. of County Comm’rs v. Vail Assocs., Inc.</i> , 19 P.3d 1263 (Colo. 2001)	9
<i>Branson Sch. Dist. RE-82 v. Romer</i> , 161 F.3d 619 (10th Cir. 1998)	16
<i>City and County of Denver v. Lewin</i> , 105 P.2d 854 (Colo. 1940).....	8
<i>Coleman v. Miller</i> , 307 U.S. 433 (1939)	passim
<i>Colorado General Assembly v. Lamm</i> , 700 P.2d 508 (Colo. 1985)	2, 9
<i>Dennis v. Luis</i> , 741 F.2d 628 (3d Cir. 1984)	11, 17
<i>Hoffman v. Colorado State Bd. of Assessment Appeals</i> , 683 P.2d 783 (Colo. 1984) (quoting <i>Lewin</i> , 105 P.2d at 858)	8, 15, 17
<i>Kerr v. Hickenlooper</i> , 880 F. Supp. 1112 (D. Colo. 2012)	7
<i>Mesa County Bd. of County Comm’rs v. State</i> , 203 P.3d 519 (Colo. 2009)	2, 9
<i>People ex rel. Ammons v. Kenehan</i> , 136 P. 1033 (Colo. 1913).....	9, 10
<i>Perez v. Ledesma</i> , 401 U.S. 82 (1971).....	8
<i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997)	passim
<i>Randall v. Potter</i> , 366 F.Supp.2d 120 (D. Me. 2005).....	14
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964).....	7
<i>Schaffer v. Clinton</i> , 240 F.3d 878 (10th Cir. 2001)	12, 21

Silver v. Pataki, 755 N.E.2d 842 (N.Y. 2001)24

Skidmore v. O’Rourke, 383 P.2d 473 (Colo. 1963)8, 9

Southern Utah Wilderness Alliance v. Palma, 707 F.3d 1143 (10th Cir. 2013)
 (quoting *Warth v. Seldin*, 422 U.S. 490, 501 (1975))6

Washington County Bd. of Equalization v. Petron Dev. Co.,
 109 P.3d 146 (Colo. 2005)9

Statutes and Constitutional Provisions

COLO. CONST. art. V, § 1(1)2

COLO. CONST. art. V, § 1(5.5).....21

COLO. CONST. art. V, § 2(2)2

COLO. CONST. art. V, § 20 passim

COLO. CONST. art. IX, § 2.....17

COLO. CONST. art. X, § 28

COLO. CONST. art. X, § 20.....2

COLO. CONST. art. XIX, §§ 1, 221

COLO. CONST., art. XVIII, § 16(b)(V) 16, 17

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 2-3-5021

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 2-3-10011

Other Authorities

Colorado Gen. Assembly J. Budget Comm., Appropriations Report:
 Fiscal Year 2012-2013 19, 20

H. Journal, 69th Gen. Assemb., 1st Reg. Sess., 58th Day (Colo. Mar. 6, 2013).....1

S. B. 13-213, 69th Gen. Assemb., 1st Reg. Sess., 84th Day
(Colo. Apr. 2, 2013).....15

S. J. Res. 13-016, 69th Gen. Assemb., 1st Reg. Sess. (Colo. 2013)..... passim

S. Journal, 69th Gen. Assemb., 1st Reg. Sess., 57th Day (Colo. Mar. 6, 2013)1

S. Journal, 69th Gen. Assemb., 1st Reg. Sess., 84th Day
(Colo. Apr. 2, 2013)..... 15, 16
